iii. FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net

results of associates and other disclosures.  In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interest is

now presented within equity.  In the consolidated income statement, minority interest is presented as

an allocation of the profit or loss for the period.  A similar requirement is also applicable to the

statement of changes in equity.  FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of

changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately the

amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and minority interest.

The presentation of the Group's financial statements of the current period is based on the revised

requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform to the current period's

presentation.  The changes in the presentation of financial statements for the six month period ended

31 December 2005 are summarised as follows:

 As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption

of FRS

101

As

restated

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Share of profits of associates 35,928   (8,361) 27,567

Profit before tax 601,188   (8,361) 592,827

Taxation (113,071) 8,361   (104,710)

iv. FRS 117: Leases

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has affected the presentation of leasehold land, leasehold

plantation land and prepaid lease rental.  These assets are now required to be presented as prepaid

lease payments as a separate line item under non current assets and are amortised on a straight-line

basis over the lease terms.

With the adoption of FRS 117, the reclassification of leasehold land, leasehold plantation land and

prepaid lease rental has been accounted for retrospectively and a total amount of RM790,509,000

comprises the following has been reclassified to prepaid lease payments on 1 July 2006:

[…]

once every five years and any revaluation increase is taken to revaluation surplus unless the total of

the surplus is insufficient to cover a deficit for the same assets, in which case the amount by which

the deficit exceeds the amount in the revaluation surplus was charged to the income statement.  The

investment properties were last revalued in 2003.  In accordance with the transitional provisions of

FRS 140, this change in accounting policy is applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30

June 2006 are not restated.

With the adoption of FRS 140, certain assets previously classified under property, plant and

equipment amounted to RM29,600,000 has been reclassified to investment property as they meet the

definition of investment property and the revaluation surplus of RM82,290,000 as at 1 July 2006 has

been transferred to retained profits.

vi. Summary of restatement of balance sheet in accordance with the adoption of new/revised

FRSs

The balance sheet  as at 30 June 2006 has been restated in accordance with the adoption of

new/revised FRSs as follows:

 As

reported

previously

Effect of

adoption of

new/revised

FRSs

As

restated

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant & equipment 4,927,550 (792,756) 4,134,794

Investment property 512,976 29,600 542,576

Prepaid lease payments - 790,509 790,509

Associates 247,385 27,761 275,146

Receivables 959,381 (27,353) 932,028

Capital reserve 86,688 14,786 101,474

Revaluation surplus 82,290 (82,290) -

Reserve on consolidation 6,512 (6,512) -

Retained profit 3,606,907 99,629 3,706,536

Minority interest 746,984 2,148 749,132

b) Audit Qualification

The audit report of the Group's preceding year financial statements was not qualified.

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD (9027-W)

(Incorporation in Malaysia)

Interim Report For The Financial Period Ended 31 December 2006
(The figures have not been audited)

Explanatory Notes

- Page 11 -

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the business of the Group for the quarter

under review.

d) Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows for the current